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Tara Community Development District 
 
Board of Supervisors Staff: 
Joseph DiBartolomeo, Chairman Kristee Cole, District Manager 
Darby Connor, Vice Chairman David Jackson, District Counsel 
Mark Gough, Assistant Secretary Rick Schappacher, District Engineer 
Peyton Phillips, Assistant Secretary Brenden Crawford, Field Manager 
Christopher Morris, Assistant Secretary                                                             Mike Kaighin, Admiral Environmental  
  Thomas Bryant, Sunrise Landscape 

 
Meeting Agenda 

Tuesday, April 23, 2024 – 9:30 a.m. 
 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call 
2. Pledge of Allegiance 
3. Adoption of the Agenda 
4. Audience Comments on Agenda Items - Three – (3) Minute Time Limit 
5. Staff Reports 

A. Aquatics Report 
1. Aquatics Management Report ................................................................... Page 3 
2. Consideration of Pond 8 Planting Proposal .............................................. Page 4 

B. Sunrise Landscape 
C. Field Manager Report 
D. District Counsel 
E. District Engineer 
F. District Manager 

6. Business Items 
A. Consideration of Resolution 2024-04, Spending Resolution 

 (Under Separate Cover) 
B. Consideration of ADT Security Access Proposal ............................................ Page 5 
C. Consideration of Flooring Installation Proposal ............................................ Page 13  
D. Consideration of Water Aerobics at Preserve Pool Request .......................... Page 21  

7. Business Administration 
A. Consideration of Regular Meeting Minutes from March 26, 2024 ............... Page 22 
B. Review of March 2024 Financial Statements and Check Register ................ Page 26 

8. Supervisor Requests 
9. Adjournment 

 
 

The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, May 21, 2024 at 9:30 a.m. 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

        P.O. Box 5546 Sarasota, FL  34277 

Office@AdmiralEnvironmental.com 
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Office: 941-777-3350 
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Preserve @ Tara CDD 

Monthly Admiral Aquatic Management Report 
 

   

 

Next Scheduled Monthly Service Event: 
 

Date:   04/16/24  
Technicians:  Chuck, Larry & Cesar 
Scope of Work: We will inspect all 51 ponds and service as needed. 
 

 

Note:  
 

• For the Board’s consideration, we submitted an Aquatic Planting Quote for the 

littoral area of Pond 8. 



P.O. Box 5546 Sarasota, FL  34277 

Office@AdmiralEnvironmental.com 

www.AdmiralEnvironmental.com 

Office: 941-777-3350 

 

Special Service Agreement 

 
Date:  04/12/2024 

 

Customer: Tara Community Development District 

  c/o Inframark 

  210 N. University Dr., Suite 702 

Coral Springs, FL. 33071 

Terms:  

• This quote is valid for 30 days from creation. 

• Balance due upon Completion of Work. 
 

We are pleased to quote the special pricing as follows: 

Pond #8 – Littoral Aquatic Planting 

• Supply and Installation of native, beneficial, aquatic plants into the littoral area of Pond #8 to 

satisfy permit requirements. 

 

 

QTY Description Tax Unit Price Total Price 

150 Pontederia cordata (Pickerel weed) bare root No $1.00 $150.00 

150 Sagittaria lancifolia (Duck potato) bare root No $1.00 $150.00 

50 Canna flaccida (yellow Canna) bare root No $1.00 $50.00 
150 Eleocharis interstincta (Jointed Spike Rush) bare root No $1.00 $150.00 

1 Labor, trucks, and equipment No $500.00 $500.00 

     

   Subtotal $1,000.00 

   Tax $0.00 

   Shipping $0.00 

   Grand Total $1,000.00 
 

 

 

Signature:  __________________________________   

Print Name:  ________________________________    

Date:     __________________________________  



Proposal prepared for:

The Preserve at Tara

Presented by:

Peter Suchanek

941-504-4119 | 4/12/2024

Sales Agreement ID: 891848012

Proposal pricing is valid for 30 days





Friday, April 12, 2024

The Preserve at Tara
7340 Tara Preserve Ln, Community Center, 

BRADENTON, FL 34203

Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to provide you with a proposal for your system. I am pleased to 
propose a cost effective solution for your organization that will allow you to help mitigate your risks and 
reduce losses.

At ADT Commercial, we pride ourselves in providing our commercial customers with attentive service, proven 
security solutions, and the highest level of professional installation and monitoring.

I look forward to discussing this proposal with you. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact me.

Sincerely,

Peter Suchanek
941-504-4119 / psuchanek@adt.com



Equipment List:

Quantity Description

1 ACS6100 Large Panel (Accommodates six (6) 
ACS6100 expansion boards) 1- B-ACS6000-MBE 
Two (2) Reader Ethernet Control Board with Wi-Fi 
antenna 1 - B-ACS6100L-EXP Large chassis 
[Compatible with all  ACS

3 Two Reader Expansion Board with OSDP. [Can be 
used to replace ACS6000 series DBs when used 
with the B-ACS6100-ADPL adapter plate.]

Equipment and Investment Statement for: Brivo Access

Recurring Services:

Description Amount

Access Control $102.00

Service Plan $20.00

Sub Total Monthly Charge: $122.00

Site Information: The Preserve at Tara, 7340 Tara Preserve Ln, Community Center, BRADENTON, FL 
34203

Summary of Charges for: Brivo Access

Theory of Operation:

 Replace Existing LINEAR Access System with Brivo.

Theory of Operations:

Door Access Control.

System will permit access with a programmed  Key fob.

Will monitor door held open.

SOW:

Based on the site survey, ADT will do: (see attached design document)

• Replace   1   Linear 7 Door Access System with Brivo.
• Connect  7    Existing Readers
• Connect All Existing Devices
• Integrate with CCTV
• Test and Program Panel
• Train users on system

  The Customer is responsible for:

• Provide immediate access to all areas of the premise as involved with, the installation of the Commercial 
Access System as listed and described.

• Provide active power service including 110v outlet to be located near the Access Control Panel.
• Provide Internet Connection at Panel.
• All costs if, any to repair or replace existing Access Alarm Equipment and/or cable if, found by ADT to be 

damaged or otherwise not operational at time of installation.
• The AHJ (Authority Having Jurisdiction) may review the system plans and approve installation and service. 

Any changes required by the AHJ shall be implemented at the Customer's expense

NOTE: No other equipment, materials, services nor labor is implied nor to be presumed by either, the Customer or 
ADT Security Solutions other than specifically listed and described in writing within the ADT Agreement and/or 
Agreement Rider as to be reviewed, signed & mutually approved by both, the Customer's Authorized Representative 
& ADT prior to installation & activation of service.

 



Installation Price $4,955.66

Estimated Install Taxes $346.90

Total Installation Price* $5,302.56

Total Monthly Recurring Services Charges* $122.00
*Plus applicable tax

Schedule of Values 30/70 30% of Contract Value Upon Contract Acceptance
70% of Contract Value at Final Acceptance

Proposal pricing is valid for 30 days

Equipment List:

Quantity Description

1 Eagle Eye Switch SW20g (16 Port Gigabit 
Managed PoE+ Switch with 2xUplink and 2xSFP, 
250W)

1 Enterprise CMVR 520, 1U rack mount, up to 50 IP 
cameras @ 4MP, 30 TB RAID 5 storage

1 5mp indoor dome

3 5 Mp Network Ir Bullet Camera With 3.2-10.0 Lens

3 Backbox For Bullet Cameras

500 24/4 CAT5E CMP BX Blue 5C

Equipment and Investment Statement for: Eagle Eye CCTV
Site Information: The Preserve at Tara, 7340 Tara Preserve Ln, Community Center, BRADENTON, FL 

34203

Theory of Operation:

Replace Hikvision NVR with Eagle Eye CMVR System:

Theory of Operations:

 CCTV System will allow viewing and recording of 16 Cameras mounted throughout Facility.

 System will be able to record up to 30 Days.

SOW:

Based on the site survey, ADT will do: (see attached design document)

• Install   1  Eagle Eye   CMVR                                                 (to replace Hikvision)
• Install   1  Eagle Eye   16 Port PoE Switch
• Install   3 Hanwha      5MP VF Bullet                                     (to replace Pool Cameras)(Use existing wire))
• Install   1 Hanwha      5MP 4MM Dome                                  (Office)
• Connect 12 Existing Hikvision Cameras
• Integrate with Access System.
• Test and Program System.
• Train users on system. 

The Customer is responsible for:

• Provide immediate access to all areas of the premise as involved with, the installation of the CCTV System as 
listed and described.

• Provide active power service including 110v outlet to be located near the CMVR and PoE Switch.
• Provide an Internet Drop at Servers for Remote Viewing.
• All costs if, any to repair or replace existing CCTV Equipment and/or cable if, found by ADT to be damaged or 

otherwise not operational at time of installation.

NOTE: No other equipment, materials, services nor labor is implied nor to be presumed by either, the Customer or 
ADT Security Solutions other than specifically listed and described in writing within the ADT Agreement and/or 
Agreement Rider as to be reviewed, signed & mutually approved by both, the Customer's Authorized Representative 
& ADT prior to installation & activation of service.

 



Recurring Services:

Description Amount

Service Plan $92.84

Video $119.84

Sub Total Monthly Charge: $212.68

Summary of Charges for: Eagle Eye CCTV

Installation Price $10,946.88

Estimated Install Taxes $735.46

Total Installation Price* $11,682.34

Total Monthly Recurring Services Charges* $212.68
*Plus applicable tax

Schedule of Values 30/70 30% of Contract Value Upon Contract Acceptance
70% of Contract Value at Final Acceptance

Proposal pricing is valid for 30 days



Total Proposal Option
Installation Price $15,902.54

Estimated Install Taxes $1,082.36

Total Installation Price* $16,984.90

Total Monthly Recurring Services Charges* $334.68
*Plus applicable tax

Proposal pricing is valid for 30 days

Investment Summary

Summary of Charges for: Brivo Access
Installation Price $4,955.66

Estimated Install Taxes $346.90

Total Installation Price* $5,302.56

Total Monthly Recurring Services Charges* $122.00
*Plus applicable tax

Proposal pricing is valid for 30 days

Summary of Charges for: Eagle Eye CCTV
Installation Price $10,946.88

Estimated Install Taxes $735.46

Total Installation Price* $11,682.34

Total Monthly Recurring Services Charges* $212.68
*Plus applicable tax

Proposal pricing is valid for 30 days

If ADT and Customer are parties to a mutually signed, written agreement, then the terms of that agreement 
control.  If ADT and Customer are not parties to a signed contract, then the scope of work and prices set forth 
above are based upon and subject to the ADT Commercial Terms and Conditions ("Terms") available at 
https://www.adt.com/commercial/terms-and-conditions.  Any modifications to the Terms may result in pricing 
changes.  Any other terms and conditions are rejected by ADT Commercial LLC unless in a document signed by 
an authorized representative of ADT Commercial LLC.



© 2024 ADT Commercial LLC. All rights reserved. The product/service names listed in this document are marks and/or registered marks of their 
respective owners and used under license. Unauthorized use strictly prohibited. License information available at www.adt.com/commercial/licenses.

http://www.adt.com/commercial/licenses


Quoted by Michelle Carlin





Selection

Responsive: Prosperity
Color: Auspicious



Selection Details



DriTac 5900 Adhesive- please wait 8 hours before allowing traffic

• Premium Pressure Sensitive Resilient Flooring Adhesive
• DriTac 5900 MegaBond is a premium grade resilient flooring 

adhesive that has been specially formulated to help minimize 
vinyl plank shrinkage. It is a high moisture resistant adhesive that 
provides maximum bond strength for a wide array of flooring 
types. DriTac 5900 offers the highest caliber tack and peel 
strength in the industry.

• MegaBond is easy to spread and clean up with very low odor. 
This adhesive helps contribute to LEED credits and has been 
independently tested and certified by the Carpet and Rug 
Institute’s (CRI) Green Label Plus Program for Indoor Air Quality 
(IAQ)!

• -DriTac 5900 MegaBond Pressure Sensitive Flooring Adhesive - DriTac

https://www.dritac.com/product/dritac-5900-megabond/


Flooring Warranty
Manasota Flooring offers a 2 year installation warranty

MANUFACTURER’S LIMITED WARRANTY The manufacturer 
warrants to the original end consumer, the SPC Click flooring 
boards for a period of 25 years in residential applications and 10 
years in light commercial applications from the original date of 
purchase. The decor surface of the boards will not wear through; 
the boards will not significantly fade from normal amounts of 
sunlight or normal artificial lighting. The boards will resist stains 
and are free from manufacturing defects. 



Pricing

• Material: $ 2,878.62

• Supplies and transitions: $ 1,170.11

• Labor: $ 4,615.43

• Total: $ 8,664.16



Michelle Carlin with Manasota Flooring
(813)545-6975



1

LeAnn Chiarelli

From: LeAnn Chiarelli
Sent: Tuesday, April 16, 2024 9:49 AM
To: LeAnn Chiarelli
Subject: FW: Water Aerobics at Preserve Pool

 
From: sifl60@gmail.com <sifl60@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, April 12, 2024 1:27 PM 
To: Joe DiBartolomeo <Seat1@taracdd.org> 
Subject: Water Aerobics at Preserve Pool  
  
Joe, 
  
On behalf of my sister, Major Barbara Pfaff Ret., DNP and myself we are requesting the use of the Preserve Pool on 
each Monday from 10AM to 11AM for the purpose of an open-to-all water Aerobics class to be facilitated by 
Barbara with me as an alternate. 
  
Water aerobics is not new to the Preserve.  It was run at the pool for better then 2 years and was stopped due to 
weather conditions in the winter time and availability of Barbara or myself.  We used to have a class of 
approximately 12 to 15 people. Barbara is a trained instructor in water aerobics as well as other water activities. 
  
I would have put this to Paul, but with his absence I perceived it appropriate to request this from you. 
  
Thanks 
  
John Schmidt 
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MINUTES OF MEETING 1 
TARA 2 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 3 
 4 
 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Tara Community 5 

Development District was held on Tuesday, March 26, 2024, at 9:34 a.m., at the Tara 6 

Community Center, 7340 Tara Preserve Lane, Bradenton, FL 34203. 7 

 8 
Present and constituting a quorum were: 9 
 10 

Joe DiBartolomeo    Board Supervisor, Chair 11 
Darby Connor    Board Supervisor, Vice Chair 12 
Peyton Phillips    Board Supervisor, Asst. Secretary 13 
Mark Gough     Board Supervisor, Asst. Secretary 14 
Christopher Morris    Board Supervisor, Asst. Secretary 15 
 16 

Also present were: 17 
  18 

Jennifer Goldyn    Regional Director, Inframark 19 
David Jackson   District Counsel, Persson, Cohen & Mooney 20 
Rick Schappacher   District Engineer, Schappacher Engineering 21 
Paul Kelley   Field Manager, Inframark 22 
Mike Kaighin   Representative, Admiral Environmental 23 
Niles Badgerow   Representative, Sunrise Landscape 24 
Audience   Present 25 

 26 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order and Roll Call 27 

The meeting was called to order at 9:34 a.m.  28 
 29 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Pledge of Allegiance 30 

All participated in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance. 31 
 32 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS  Adoption of the Agenda 33 
 34 

On MOTION from Mr. DiBartolomeo, seconded by Mr. Connor, with all in favor, the Tara 
CDD Agenda was adopted. 

 35 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments on Agenda Items 36 
 There were no audience comments. 37 
 38 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 39 

A. Admiral Environmental Lake Management Report 40 
 Mr. Kaighin reviewed his report, noting all is well in the ponds. Mr. Schappacher 41 

reminded Mr. Kaighin that the SWFWMD certification will be due in June 2024. 42 

 43 
 44 
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B. Sunrise Landscape 45 
Mr. Badgerow informed the Board the weekly mowing will begin April 1, 2024, and 46 

detail work will be done the second week of every month beginning April 8, 2024.   47 

Mr. DiBartolomeo expressed concern with the mowers scalping the grass and Mr. 48 

Badgerow told the Board he would address it with his team. 49 

 50 
On MOTION from Mr. Connor, seconded by Mr. Phillips, with all in favor, the Sunrise 
Landscape proposal for Spring Annual Rotation, in the amount of $4,542, was ratified. 

 51 
C. Field Manager Report 52 

Mr. Kelley reviewed his report, which he presented under separate cover.  The Board 53 

requested that #6 in the pool sign proof include vaping and tobacco products.   54 

The Board discussed the security cameras, and it was decided that Mr. Gough and Mr. 55 

Kelley will work together to gather proposals for the April 2024 agenda.   56 

 57 
D. District Counsel 58 

Mr. Jackson reviewed the courses' ethics training requirements, cost, and options.   59 
 60 

E. District Engineer 61 
1. Consideration of Swale Repair Proposal 62 

The Board tabled the swale proposal because Mr. Schappacher noted the swale and 63 

boxes were now clear.   64 

 65 
F. District Manager 66 

The Board decided to hold their budget workshop on May 21, 2024, after their regular 67 

meeting on May 21, 2024.   68 

 69 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Business Items 70 

A. Consideration of Resolution 2024-03, General Election  71 
 72 

On MOTION from Mr. Gough, seconded by Mr. Connor, with all in favor, Resolution 
2024-03 for the 2024 General Election, was adopted. 

 73 
B. Review of Resolution 2012-01, Authorizing the Disbursement of Funds 74 

Mr. Jackson will provide a resolution that allows for the Chairman or Vice Chairman 75 

to approve maintenance items, in the amount of $5,000 or less.   76 

 77 
 78 
 79 
 80 
 81 
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C. Discussion regarding Community Center Front Door  82 
 83 

On MOTION from Mr. Phillips, seconded by Mr. Connor, with all in favor, the 
community center door will be accessible by FOB from 9:00 a.m. until 2:00 p.m., and 
will only be accessible by FOB after 2:00 p.m. if there is a scheduled event or business 
meeting, was approved. 

 84 
D. Discussion regarding Community Interaction with Wildlife 85 

Ms. Goldyn will reach out to EGIS for informational material relating to Florida wildlife 86 

that can be shared with the community.   87 

 88 
E. Discussion regarding Wetlands Signage  89 

The signs will be placed on the golf course property.  Mr. Jackson will send a letter 90 

to the resident who continues to remove the sign that a new sign will be installed on the 91 

golf course property, and it is not to be removed.   92 

 93 
On MOTION from Mr. Connor, seconded by Mr. Morris, with all in favor, reinstallation 
of the wetland signs on the golf course property, pending the receipt of Mr. Jackson’s 
letter to the resident, was approved. 

 94 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Business Administration 95 

A. Consideration of Regular Meeting Minutes from February 27, 2024 96 
 97 

On MOTION from Mr. Phillips, seconded by Mr. Connor, with all in favor, the minutes 
from the February 27, 2024 meeting were approved 

 98 
B. Review of February 2024 Financial Statements and Check Register 99 

 100 

On MOTION from Mr. Phillips, seconded by Mr. DiBartolomeo, with all in favor, the 
January 2024 Check Register was approved. 

 101 
EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor Requests 102 

Mr. DiBartolomeo would like the Field Manager to look into buying a new computer.   103 

Mr. Phillips informed the Board he wrote a letter to Commissioner Ray Turner 104 

regarding the fence at Stone River Road and code enforcement is now looking into 105 

whether a fence was required in the original plans of the golf course.   106 

 107 

 108 

 109 

 110 
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NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Adjournment 111 
 112 

On MOTION from Mr. DiBartolomeo, seconded by Mr. Phillips, with all in favor, the 
meeting was adjourned at 11:35 a.m. 

 113 
 114 
 115 
              116 
Assistant Secretary     Chair / Vice Chair 117 
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TARA
Community Development District

Balance Sheet
March 31, 2024

Governmental Funds

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION GENERAL FUND
SERIES 2012 DEBT 

SERVICE FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Checking Account 178,325$                 -$                            178,325$              

Due From Other Funds -                              48,609                     48,609                  

Investments:

Money Market Account 922,301                   -                              922,301                

Excess Revenue Account -                              8,926                       8,926                    

Reserve Fund (A-1) -                              78,157                     78,157                  

Reserve Fund (A-2) -                              25,878                     25,878                  

Revenue Fund -                              161,790                   161,790                

Deposits 7,481                       -                              7,481                    

TOTAL ASSETS 1,108,107$              323,360$                 1,431,467$           

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 1,039$                     -$                            1,039$                  

Accrued Expenses 350                          -                              350                       

Due To Other Funds 48,609                     -                              48,609                  

TOTAL LIABILITIES 49,998                     -                              49,998                  

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Deposits 7,481                       -                              7,481                    

Restricted for:

Debt Service -                              323,360                   323,360                

Assigned to:

Operating Reserves 170,967                   -                              170,967                

Unassigned: 879,661                   -                              879,661                

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 1,058,109$              323,360$                 1,381,469$           

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 1,108,107$              323,360$                 1,431,467$           

                                       1



TARA
Community Development District General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments 4,559$              2,280$              18,351$              16,071$            402.52%

Room Rentals -                        -                        375                     375                   0.00%

Interest - Tax Collector -                        -                        1,360                  1,360                0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 699,467            699,467            633,229              (66,238)             90.53%

Special Assmnts- Discounts (27,979)             (27,979)             (23,483)               4,496                83.93%

Other Miscellaneous Revenues -                        -                        4,634                  4,634                0.00%

Access Cards -                        -                        50                       50                     0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 676,047            673,768            634,516              (39,252)             93.86%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

P/R-Board of Supervisors 12,000              6,000                4,000                  2,000                33.33%

ProfServ-Engineering 10,000              5,000                3,338                  1,662                33.38%

ProfServ-Legal Services 15,000              7,500                10,061                (2,561)               67.07%

ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 60,155              30,078              30,078                -                        50.00%

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 4,000                4,000                3,803                  197                   95.08%

Auditing Services 3,600                1,800                3,500                  (1,700)               97.22%

Website Compliance 4,000                2,000                1,538                  462                   38.45%

Miscellaneous Mailings 2,600                1,300                92                       1,208                3.54%

Insurance - Risk Management 3,235                3,235                2,954                  281                   91.31%

Legal Advertising 1,500                750                   -                          750                   0.00%

Misc-Bank Charges 500                   250                   -                          250                   0.00%

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 13,989              13,989              18,292                (4,303)               130.76%

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 650                   325                   220                     105                   33.85%

Total Administration 131,229            76,227              77,876                (1,649)               59.34%

Electric Utility Services

Utility  - General 39,000              19,500              20,776                (1,276)               53.27%

Utility - Gas 14,000              7,000                4,878                  2,122                34.84%

Utility - Recreation Facilities 7,000                3,500                3,699                  (199)                  52.84%

Total Electric Utility Services 60,000              30,000              29,353                647                   48.92%

Water-Sewer Comb Services

Utility - Water & Sewer 4,500                2,250                3,004                  (754)                  66.76%

Total Water-Sewer Comb Services 4,500                2,250                3,004                  (754)                  66.76%

Stormwater Control

R&M-Stormwater System 7,000                3,500                -                          3,500                0.00%

R&M Lake & Pond Bank 3,500                1,750                3,200                  (1,450)               91.43%

Fountain Maintenance 1,200                600                   1,134                  (534)                  94.50%

For the Period Ending March 31, 2024
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

                                       2



TARA
Community Development District General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

For the Period Ending March 31, 2024
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Aquatic Maintenance 33,450              16,725              16,566                159                   49.52%

Aquatic Plant Replacement 2,500                1,250                -                          1,250                0.00%

Total Stormwater Control 47,650              23,825              20,900                2,925                43.86%

Other Physical Environment

Pest Control 33,250              16,625              13,767                2,858                41.40%

Contracts-Landscape 152,400            76,200              76,178                22                     49.99%

Insurance - General Liability 3,600                3,600                3,458                  142                   96.06%

Property Insurance 7,850                7,850                10,750                (2,900)               136.94%

R&M-Irrigation 38,368              19,184              25,683                (6,499)               66.94%

R&M-Tree Trimming Services 15,000              7,500                25,390                (17,890)             169.27%

R&M-Well Maintenance 5,000                2,500                -                          2,500                0.00%

Landscape - Annuals 16,000              8,000                3,433                  4,567                21.46%

Landscape - Mulch 12,000              6,000                21,600                (15,600)             180.00%

Landscape Replacement 18,500              9,250                5,422                  3,828                29.31%

Entry & Walls Maintenance 5,000                2,500                527                     1,973                10.54%

Holiday Decoration 4,500                4,500                4,415                  85                     98.11%

Total Other Physical Environment 311,468            163,709            190,623              (26,914)             61.20%

Security Operations

Security System Monitoring & Maint. 4,500                2,250                9,380                  (7,130)               208.44%

Total Security Operations 4,500                2,250                9,380                  (7,130)               208.44%

Parks and Recreation

Clubhouse - Facility Janitorial Service 7,800                3,900                3,978                  (78)                    51.00%

Lighting Replacement 2,500                1,250                298                     952                   11.92%

Management Contract 40,960              20,480              20,480                -                        50.00%

Contracts-Pools 9,600                4,800                4,800                  -                        50.00%

Telephone, Cable & Internet Service 3,360                1,680                1,918                  (238)                  57.08%

R&M-Pools 5,000                2,500                4,824                  (2,324)               96.48%

R&M-Vehicles 2,000                1,000                -                          1,000                0.00%

Athletic/Park Court/Field Repairs 2,000                1,000                3,326                  (2,326)               166.30%

Facility A/C & Heating Maintenance & Repair 2,800                1,400                1,208                  192                   43.14%

Furniture Repair/Replacement 1,000                500                   -                          500                   0.00%

Access Control Maintenance & Repair 2,000                1,000                -                          1,000                0.00%

Misc-Clubhouse Activities 8,500                4,250                3,442                  808                   40.49%

Computer Support 1,000                500                   165                     335                   16.50%

Office Supplies 1,000                500                   721                     (221)                  72.10%

Total Parks and Recreation 89,520              44,760              45,160                (400)                  50.45%
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TARA
Community Development District General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

For the Period Ending March 31, 2024
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Reserves

Misc-Special Projects 15,000              7,500                8,925                  (1,425)               59.50%

Misc-Contingency 20,000              10,000              2,529                  7,471                12.65%

Total Reserves 35,000              17,500              11,454                6,046                32.73%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & RESERVES 683,867            360,521            387,750              (27,229)             56.70%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures (7,820)               313,247            246,766              (66,481)             -3155.58%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance (7,820)               -                        -                          -                        0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (7,820)               -                        -                          -                        0.00%

Net change in fund balance (7,820)$             313,247$          246,766$            (66,481)$           -3155.58%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 811,343            811,343            811,343              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 803,523$          1,124,590$       1,058,109$         
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TARA
Community Development District Reserve Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                      -$                      -$                        -$                      0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 34,574              34,574              -                          (34,574)             0.00%

Special Assmnts- Discounts (1,383)               (1,383)               -                          1,383                0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 33,191              33,191              -                          (33,191)             0.00%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 691                   345                   -                          345                   0.00%

Total Administration 691                   345                   -                          345                   0.00%

Reserves

Capital Reserve 32,500              16,250              -                          16,250              0.00%

Total Reserves 32,500              16,250              -                          16,250              0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & RESERVES 33,191              16,595              -                          16,595              0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                        16,596              -                          (16,596)             0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                      16,596$            -$                        (16,596)$           0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) -                        -                        -                          

FUND BALANCE, ENDING -$                      16,596$            -$                        

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending March 31, 2024
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TARA
Community Development District Series 2012 Debt Service Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL
ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                      -$                      5,011$                5,011$              0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 230,316            230,316            192,188              (38,128)             83.45%

Special Assmnts- Discounts (9,213)               (9,213)               (7,127)                 2,086                77.36%

TOTAL REVENUES 221,103            221,103            190,072              (31,031)             85.97%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 4,606                4,606                5,552                  (946)                  120.54%

Total Administration 4,606                4,606                5,552                  (946)                  120.54%

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 140,000            140,000            -                          140,000            0.00%

Principal Prepayments -                        -                        65,000                (65,000)             0.00%

Interest Expense 58,571              29,286              30,817                (1,531)               52.61%

Total Debt Service 198,571            169,286            95,817                73,469              48.25%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 203,177            173,892            101,369              72,523              49.89%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures 17,926              47,211              88,703                41,492              494.83%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance 17,926              -                        -                          -                        0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 17,926              -                        -                          -                        0.00%

Net change in fund balance 17,926$            47,211$            88,703$              41,492$            494.83%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 234,657            234,657            234,657              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 252,583$          281,868$          323,360$            

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending March 31, 2024
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March 31, 2024

TARA
Community Development District

Supporting Schedules



TARA
Community Development District

Discount / Gross General  Debt Service
Date Net Amt (Penalties) Collection Amount Fund Fund

Received Rcvd Amount Cost Received Assessments Assessments

ASSESSMENTS LEVIED FY 2024 956,834$      734,047$          222,787$          
Allocation % 100% 77% 23%

11/09/23 1,393$            58$                  43$                     1,494$             1,146$                 348$                    

11/22/23 13,271$          553$                410$                   14,235$           10,920$               3,314$                 

12/07/23 202,047$        8,419$             6,249$                216,715$         166,255$             50,459$               

12/14/23 449,735$        18,739$           13,909$              482,384$         370,066$             112,317$             

01/29/24 76,679$          2,372$             2,372$                81,422$           62,464$               18,958$               

02/13/24 18,277$          373$                565$                   19,216$           14,741$               4,474$                 

03/19/24 9,561$            97$                  296$                   9,953$             7,636$                 2,317$                 

TOTAL 770,964$        30,610$           23,844$              825,418$         633,229$             192,188$             

% COLLECTED 86% 86% 86%

TOTAL OUTSTANDING 131,416$      100,818$          30,599$            

Non-Ad Valorem Special Assessments
Manatee County Tax Collector - Monthly Collection Report

For the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2024

Allocation
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TARA 
Community Development District All Funds

ACCOUNT NAME MATURITY BANK NAME YIELD BALANCE

GENERAL FUND

Checking Account - Operating Bank United 0.00% 178,325$     

Investments - Money Market Bank United 5.45% 922,301$     

Subtotal 1,100,626$  

DEBT SERVICE AND CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

 
Series 2012 A-1 Excess Revenue Fund US Bank 5.19% 8,926$         
Series 2012 A-1 Reserve US Bank 5.19% 78,157$       
Series 2012 A-2 Reserve US Bank 5.19% 25,878$       
Series 2012 Revenue Fund US Bank 5.19% 161,790$     

Subtotal 274,751$     

Total 1,375,377$  

Cash and Investment Report

March 31, 2024
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Bank Account Statement 
Tara CDD 

Bank Account Statement: Bank Account No.: 4627, Statement No.: 03-24 

Currency Code 

 

Statement Date 03/31/24 Statement Balance 

Balance Last Statement 238,235.91 Outstanding Bank Transactions 

Statement Ending Balance 208,008.53 Subtotal 

Outstanding Checks 

G/L Balance at 03/31/24 178,325.49 Bank Account Balance 

 208,008.53 

 0.00 

 208,008.53 

 -29,683.04 

 178,325.49  

Outstanding Checks 

Posting Date Document Type Check No. Description 

Statement 
Amount

06/28/23 Payment 1034 Check for Vendor V00021 -1,804.33 
07/27/23 Payment 1053 Check for Vendor V00029 -574.00 
07/27/23 Payment 1055 Check for Vendor V00021 -2,428.04 
09/12/23 Payment 1079 Check for Vendor V00019 -600.00 
03/07/24 Payment 1201 Check for Vendor V00031 -90.00 
03/25/24 Payment 1202 Check for Vendor V00046 -2,780.00 
03/25/24 Payment 1203 Check for Vendor V00003 -1,045.00 
03/25/24 Payment 1204 Check for Vendor V00009 -1,909.50 
03/25/24 Payment 1205 Check for Vendor V00012 -1,534.95 
03/25/24 Payment 1206 Check for Vendor V00022 -825.00 
03/25/24 Payment 1207 Check for Vendor V00021 -15,060.35 
03/25/24 Payment 1208 Check for Vendor V00061 -596.87 
03/25/24 Payment 1209 Check for Vendor V00020 -235.00 
03/26/24 Payment 1210 Check for Vendor V00062 -200.00 

 Quantity 14                                            Total  -29,683.04
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Fund No. Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #
Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

CHECK # 1191
001 03/07/24 ADMIRAL ENVIRONMENTAL LLC 2839 JAN 2024 AQUATIC MANAGEMENT Aquatic Maintenance 546995-53805 $2,787.00
001 03/07/24 ADMIRAL ENVIRONMENTAL LLC 2997 AQUATIC MGMT MAR 2024 Aquatic Maintenance 546995-53900 $2,787.00
001 03/07/24 ADMIRAL ENVIRONMENTAL LLC 2933 2 LED LIGHTS RPLCMT ON POND 36 ON 2/21/24 Fountain Maintenance 546472-53805 $150.00

Check Total $5,724.00

CHECK # 1192
001 03/07/24 BRAVO CLEANING SERVICES 204798 FEB 2024 JANITORIAL SVCS Clubhouse - Facility Janitorial Service 531131-57201 $600.00
001 03/07/24 BRAVO CLEANING SERVICES 204754 JAN 2024 JANITORIAL SERVICE NOV 2023 JANITORIAL SVCS 531131-57201 $675.00
001 03/07/24 BRAVO CLEANING SERVICES 204724 DEC 2023 JANITORIAL SERVICE Clubhouse - Facility Janitorial Service 531131-57201 $675.00

Check Total $1,950.00

CHECK # 1193
001 03/07/24 CHRISTOPHER MORRIS 022724 Board Meeting Feb 27,24 P/R-Board of Supervisors 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00

CHECK # 1194
001 03/07/24 GEORGE D. CONNOR 022724 Board Meeting Feb 27,24 P/R-Board of Supervisors 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00

CHECK # 1195
001 03/07/24 INFRAMARK 110816 POSTAGE FEB 2024 Miscellaneous Mailings 541030-51301 $5.08
001 03/07/24 INFRAMARK 111498 MAR 2024 MGMTFEES ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 531027-51301 $5,012.92
001 03/07/24 INFRAMARK 111498 MAR 2024 MGMTFEES Management Contract 531136-57201 $3,413.33

Check Total $8,431.33

CHECK # 1196
001 03/07/24 JOSEPH DI BARTOLOMEO 022724 BOARD MEETING 2/27/24 P/R-Board of Supervisors 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00

CHECK # 1197
001 03/07/24 PEYTON PAUL PHILLIPS 022724 Board Meeting Feb 27,24 P/R-Board of Supervisors 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00

CHECK # 1198
001 03/07/24 PINCH A PENNY #108 0215-6438 JAN 24 POOL SVCS Contracts-Pools 534078-57201 $800.00

Check Total $800.00

CHECK # 1199
001 03/07/24 SECURITEAM 17999 SEC SYSTEM UPGRADE Security System Monitoring & Maint. 546479-53935 $3,949.00

Check Total $3,949.00

CHECK # 1200
001 03/07/24 SUNRISE LANDSCAPE 16756 #6154 - Pest Control and Fertilization February 20 Pest Control 531170-53900 $5,379.69

Check Total $5,379.69

CHECK # 1201
001 03/07/24 TOM SOUTH 1ST QRT 2024 1ST QUARTER USAGE 1/1-3/31/24 Utility - General 543001-53100 $90.00

Check Total $90.00

CHECK # 1202
001 03/25/24 BROWN TREE SERVICE LLC 131044285 Remove oak tree in front of the Tara Preserve comm R&M-Tree Trimming Services 546098-53900 $1,170.00
001 03/25/24 BROWN TREE SERVICE LLC 131944329 Removed Dead slash pines and Reduce oak tree encro R&M-Tree Trimming Services 546098-53900 $1,610.00

Check Total $2,780.00

CHECK # 1203
001 03/25/24 COMPLETE ELECTRICAL SERV INC. 3850 3/6/24- EMERGENCY SERVICE CALL; NO LIGHTS ARE WORK Misc-Contingency 549900-58200 $1,045.00

Check Total $1,045.00

CHECK # 1204
001 03/25/24 PERSSON & COHEN P.A. 4837 LEGAL COUNSEL THRU FEB 2024 ProfServ-Legal Services 531023-51301 $1,909.50

Check Total $1,909.50

CHECK # 1205
001 03/25/24 PINCH A PENNY #108 0215-6444 MAR 24 POOL SVCS Contracts-Pools 534078-57201 $800.00
001 03/25/24 PINCH A PENNY #108 0215-6445 PENTAIR & HAYWARD FILTERS/POOL TREATMENT R&M-Pools 546074-53901 $734.95

Check Total $1,534.95

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund
For the Period from 03/01/24 to 03/31/24

TARA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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Fund No. Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #
Amount

Paid

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund
For the Period from 03/01/24 to 03/31/24

TARA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

CHECK # 1206
001 03/25/24 SCHAPPACHER ENGINEERING LLC 2630 ENGG SVCWS THRU FEB 2024 ProfServ-Engineering 531013-51301 $825.00

Check Total $825.00

CHECK # 1207
001 03/25/24 SUNRISE LANDSCAPE 16991 MAR 2024 LANDSCAPE MAINT Contracts-Landscape 534050-53900 $12,696.35
001 03/25/24 SUNRISE LANDSCAPE 16992 MAR 2024 IRR MAINT R&M-Irrigation 546041-53900 $2,364.00

Check Total $15,060.35

CHECK # 1208
001 03/25/24 WELCH TENNIS COURTS INC 5832 Provide and Install one tennis net Athletic/Park Court/Field Repairs 546175-57201 $596.87

Check Total $596.87

CHECK # 1209
001 03/25/24 WESTFALL'S LAWN AND PEST 313830 RODENT STATION INSTALLATION Pest Control 531170-53900 $160.00
001 03/25/24 WESTFALL'S LAWN AND PEST 105150C MONTHLY PEST CONTROL MAR 2024 Pest Control 531170-57201 $75.00

Check Total $235.00

CHECK # 1210
001 03/26/24 BRADENTON JUNK REMOVAL 00001873 CLEARING OF STORAGE UNIT/FURNITURE/DOORS AND DEBRIMisc-Clubhouse Activities 549120-57201 $200.00

Check Total $200.00

CHECK # DD1056
001 03/06/24 MCUD MANATEE COUNTY UTILITIES DEPT ACH 021424-4839 ACH BILL PRD 01/12-02/13/24 Utility-Water & Sewer 543021-53601 $350.36

Check Total $350.36

CHECK # DD1060
001 03/08/24 MARK DAVID GOUGH-ACH 022724 Board Meeting Feb 27,24 P/R-Board of Supervisors 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00

CHECK # DD1061
001 03/24/24 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES - ACH 022724-0266 ACH FEB PURCHASES CONSERVATION SIGNS 546175-57201 $23.21
001 03/24/24 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES - ACH 022724-0266 ACH FEB PURCHASES CONSERVATION SIGNS 546175-57201 $165.00
001 03/24/24 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES - ACH 022724-0266 ACH FEB PURCHASES NAME PLATE FOR THE DM 551002-57201 $14.98
001 03/24/24 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES - ACH 022724-0266 ACH FEB PURCHASES MAILING CHECKS TO INF FOR DEPOSIT 541030-51301 $9.85
001 03/24/24 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES - ACH 022724-0266 ACH FEB PURCHASES CEILING REPAIRS IN UTILITY ROOMS 549900-58200 $242.00
001 03/24/24 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES - ACH 022724-0266 ACH FEB PURCHASES FENCE FOR PUMP # 1 549900-58200 $154.07
001 03/24/24 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES - ACH 022724-0266 ACH FEB PURCHASES INSTALL FENCE / PARKING LOT SIGNS 549900-58200 $375.00
001 03/24/24 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES - ACH 022724-0266 ACH FEB PURCHASES DOOR BELL / CHARGING UNIT FOR COM CTR549900-58200 $37.43
001 03/24/24 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES - ACH 022724-0266 ACH FEB PURCHASES REPAIR/REPLACE MAILBOX 546175-57201 $80.00
001 03/24/24 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES - ACH 022724-0266 ACH FEB PURCHASES PRIME SUBSCRIPTIONS 554020-51301 $15.11
001 03/24/24 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES - ACH 022724-0266 ACH FEB PURCHASES PRIME SUBSCRIPTIONS 554020-51301 $15.08

Check Total $1,131.73

CHECK # DD1062
001 03/24/24 FPL 031324 ACH BILL PRD 2/13-3/13/24 Utility - Recreation Facilities 543079-53100 $608.72
001 03/24/24 FPL 031324 ACH BILL PRD 2/13-3/13/24 Utility  - General 543001-53100 $2,929.55
001 03/24/24 FPL 031324 ACH BILL PRD 2/13-3/13/24 Utility - Recreation Facilities 543079-53100 $462.77

Check Total $4,001.04

CHECK # DD1063
001 03/06/24 TECO - ACH 021424-1060 ACH Acct# 211014511060 - BILL PRD 01/17-02/12/24 Utility-Gas 543019-53100 $859.19

Check Total $859.19

CHECK # DD1065
001 03/09/24 ALERT 360 14008446 ACH SECURITY SYST MONITORING MAR 24 Security System Monitoring & Maint. 546479-53935 $644.95

Check Total $644.95

CHECK # DD1066
001 03/22/24 COMCAST - ACH 030124-5540 ACH SERV PRD 3/14-4/13/24 Telephone, Cable & Internet Service 541016-57201 $320.72

Check Total $320.72

Fund Total $58,818.68

Total Checks Paid $58,818.68
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Industry leader serving your Aquatic & Environmental needs.
Lakes - Preserves - Fountains - Plantings - Consulting - Restoration

Admiral Environmental LLC

PO Box 5546
Sarasota, FL  34277-5546 US
941-777-3350
office@admiralenvironmental.com

INVOICE
BILL TO

Tara Community Development 
District
C/O Inframark
210 N. University Dr, Suite 702
Coral Springs, FL  33071

SHIP TO

Tara Community 
Development District
Tara Community Center
7340 Tara Preserve Lane
Bradenton, FL  34203

INVOICE # 2933
DATE 02/27/2024

TERMS Due on receipt

  

CUSTOMER
Tara CDD

DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

Fountain Service/Repair/Maintenance - Replaced 
2 LED lights , 120v, SS  (Under Warranty) (Ref 
#2053 exp. 3-8-24)

2 0.00 0.00T

Fountain Service/Repair/Maintenance - Splice Kit 1 60.00 60.00T

Labor 1 90.00 90.00

 

This invoice is for the following Special Service.

- Replace 2 LED Lights under warranty in fountain in Pond 36 on 2-21-

24.

Thank you for being a valued customer.

SUBTOTAL 150.00
TAX 0.00
TOTAL 150.00
BALANCE DUE $150.00



Industry leader serving your Aquatic & Environmental needs.
Lakes - Preserves - Fountains - Plantings - Consulting - Restoration

Admiral Environmental LLC

PO Box 5546
Sarasota, FL  34277-5546 US
941-777-3350
office@admiralenvironmental.com

INVOICE
BILL TO

Tara Community Development 
District
C/O Inframark
210 N. University Dr, Suite 702
Coral Springs, FL  33071

SHIP TO

Tara Community 
Development District
Tara Community Center
7340 Tara Preserve Lane
Bradenton, FL  34203

INVOICE # 2997
DATE 03/01/2024

TERMS Due on receipt

  

CUSTOMER
Tara CDD

DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

Monthly Aquatic Management - Tara CDD 1 2,787.00 2,787.00

 

This invoice for service in March, 2024.

Thank you for being a valued customer.

SUBTOTAL 2,787.00
TAX 0.00
TOTAL 2,787.00
BALANCE DUE $2,787.00



Bravo Cleaning Services, LLC
941-301-7790

2506 162nd Terrace E
Parrish, FL  34219

Billed To
Anna Golovan
Tara CDD
210 N. University Drive Suite 702
Coral Springs, FL  33071

Invoice Number
204724

Amount Due (USD)

$675.00
Date of Issue
01/08/2024

Due Date
02/07/2024

Description Rate Qty Line Total

DECEMBER 2023 JANITORIAL SERVICE
12/1
12/4
12/8
12/11
12/15
12/18
12/22
12/25
12/29

$75.00 9 $675.00

Subtotal
Tax

675.00
0.00

Total
Amount Paid

675.00
0.00

Amount Due (USD) $675.00



Bravo Cleaning Services, LLC
941-301-7790

2506 162nd Terrace E
Parrish, FL  34219

Billed To
Anna Golovan
Tara CDD
210 N. University Drive Suite 702
Coral Springs, FL  33071

Invoice Number
204754

Amount Due (USD)

$675.00
Date of Issue
02/02/2024

Due Date
03/03/2024

Description Rate Qty Line Total

JANUARY 2024 JANITORIAL SERVICE
1/2
1/5
1/8
1/12
1/15
1/19
1/22
1/26
1/29

$75.00 9 $675.00

Subtotal
Tax

675.00
0.00

Total
Amount Paid

675.00
0.00

Amount Due (USD) $675.00



Bravo Cleaning Services, LLC
941-301-7790

2506 162nd Terrace E
Parrish, FL  34219

Billed To
Anna Golovan
Tara CDD
210 N. University Drive Suite 702
Coral Springs, FL  33071

Invoice Number
204798

Amount Due (USD)

$600.00
Date of Issue
03/01/2024

Due Date
03/01/2024

Description Rate Qty Line Total

FEBRUARY 2024 JANITORIAL SERVICE
2/2/2024
2/5/2024
2/9/2024
2/12/2024
2/16/2024
2/19/2024
2/23/2024
2/26/2024

$75.00 8 $600.00

Subtotal
Tax

600.00
0.00

Total
Amount Paid

600.00
0.00

Amount Due (USD) $600.00



Attendance Confirmation
for

Board of Supervisors

District Name:

Board Meeting Date:

Name
In Attendance 

Please X Paid

1 Chris Morris X $200.00

Kristee Cole 2/28/2024

District Manager Signature Date

REVISED 2/28/2024 11:22

Tara CDD

February 27, 2024



Attendance Confirmation
for

Board of Supervisors

District Name:

Board Meeting Date:

Name
In Attendance 

Please X Paid

2 George Darby Connor X $200.00

Kristee Cole 2/28/2024

District Manager Signature Date

REVISED 2/28/2024 11:22

Tara CDD

February 27, 2024



INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
Tara Community Development District 
1
313 Campus St
Celebration FL 34747-4982
United States

Services provided for the Month of: February 2024

INVOICE# DATE
#110816 2/28/2024

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C2900 Net 30

PO# DUE DATE
3/29/2024

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT

Postage 001-541006-51301-5000 1 Ea 5.08  5.08

Subtotal 5.08

Subtotal $5.08

Tax $0.00

Total Due $5.08



INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
Tara Community Development District 
1
313 Campus St
Celebration FL 34747-4982
United States

Services provided for the Month of: March 2024

INVOICE# DATE
#111498 3/1/2024

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C2900 Net 30

PO# DUE DATE
3/31/2024

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.
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DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT

Administrative Fees 1 Ea 5,012.92  5,012.92

Field Operations 1 Ea 3,413.33  3,413.33

Subtotal 8,426.25

Subtotal $8,426.25

Tax $0.00

Total Due $8,426.25



Attendance Confirmation
for

Board of Supervisors

District Name:

Board Meeting Date:

Name
In Attendance 

Please X Paid

1 Joe DiBartolomeo X $200.00

Kristee Cole 2/28/2024

District Manager Signature Date

REVISED 2/28/2024 11:21

Tara CDD

February 27, 2024



Attendance Confirmation
for

Board of Supervisors

District Name:

Board Meeting Date:

Name
In Attendance 

Please X Paid

1 Peyton Phillips X $200.00

Kristee Cole 2/28/2024

District Manager Signature Date

REVISED 2/28/2024 11:22

Tara CDD

February 27, 2024



Invoice

Date

02/27/2024

Invoice #

17999

Bill To

The Preserve at Tara CDD 1
C/O Inframark
201 N University Dr
Ste 702
Coral Springs, FL 33071

Ship To

The Preserve at Tara CDD 1
7340 Tara Preserve Lane
Bradenton, FL 34203

13745 N. Nebraska Ave
Tampa, FL 33613

P.O. No. Terms

Net 30

Due Date

03/28/2024

Total

Balance Due

Subtotal

Sales Tax  (0.0%)

Payments/Credits

DescriptionQTY

Controller Upgrade
ProtegeWX Web Enabled DIN Rail Controller1
Protege DIN Rail 2 Door Expander RS485/Wiegand3
DIN Rail Enclosure 2 x 21
Other Systems Installation5.5

$3,949.00

$3,949.00

$3,949.00

$0.00

$0.00



Invoice   16756
PO# Date

02/27/2024

TermsSales Rep

Net 30Tom Bryant5100 W Kennedy Blvd
Ste 325
Tampa, FL 33609

Bill To Property Address

Narisa Desouza
Narisa Desouza Inframark
210 N University Dr. Suite 702
Coral Springs, FL 33071

Tara CDD
7340 Tara Preserve Dr
Bradenton, FL 34203

Item Qty / UOM Rate Ext. Price Amount

#6154 - Pest Control and Fertilization February 2024 $5,379.69

September 2023

Fertilizer was applied to St. Augustine and Palms    $4,205.49

Added pest control   $139.05

Total $5,379.69

Credits/Payments ($0.00)

Balance Due $5,379.69

Phone 813-985-9381
www.sunriselandscape.com





Credit Card Payment option is available with a processing fee. Please call our office if you would like to use this option.

Brown's Tree Service LLC
2208 72nd Terrace E
Sarasota, FL  34243 US
+1 9417568733
estimates@brownstree.org
brownstreeservicefl.com

Invoice

BILL TO

TARA PRESERVE
210 N. University Dr.#702
Coral Springs, Florida  33071

INVOICE # DATE TOTAL DUE DUE DATE TERMS ENCLOSED

131944285 03/11/2024 $1,170.00 03/11/2024 Due on receipt

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Tree Services
Remove oak tree in front of the Tara Preserve community 
center and pool and grind stump. 
Located at 7340 Tara Preserve Lane.

The tree is located just off of the road at the corner

Call Paul at 941-756-2416

1 1,170.00 1,170.00

Thank you for your business. Please advise, Browns is not responsible for the 
following; damaged screens, landscape lighting, underground utilities (to 
include irrigation, cables, pipes, wires, etc.). Thanks for choosing Brown's Tree 
Service.

BALANCE DUE $1,170.00



Credit Card Payment option is available with a processing fee. Please call our office if you would like to use this option.

Brown's Tree Service LLC
2208 72nd Terrace E
Sarasota, FL  34243 US
+1 9417568733
estimates@brownstree.org
brownstreeservicefl.com

Invoice

BILL TO

TARA PRESERVE
210 N. University Dr.#702
Coral Springs, Florida  33071

INVOICE # DATE TOTAL DUE DUE DATE TERMS ENCLOSED

131944329 03/19/2024 $1,610.00 03/19/2024 Due on receipt

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Tree Services
#941.756.2416

south of 6134 Wingspan Way in Tara Preserve

1 0.00 0.00

Sales
REMOVE DEAD SLASH PINES (6) MARKED WITH RIBBON 
AND CUT FLUSH
REMOVE DEBRIS

6 250.00 1,500.00

Tree Services
REDUCE OAK TREE ENCROACHING TOWARDS THE 
FRONT LEFT CORNER OF THE HOME

1 110.00 110.00

Thank you for your business. Please advise, Browns is not responsible for the 
following; damaged screens, landscape lighting, underground utilities (to 
include irrigation, cables, pipes, wires, etc.). Thanks for choosing Brown's Tree 
Service.

BALANCE DUE $1,610.00



Invoice
Date

3/7/2024

Invoice #

3850

Bill To

TARA CDD c/o INFRAMARK MANAGEMENT SVC.
210 N. UNIVERSITY DR. # 702
CORAL SPRINGS,FL. 33071

COMPLETE ELECTRICAL SERVICES INC.

P.O. BOX 1428
BRADENTON FL. 34206
941-749-5995
941-737-4424 CELL EC0002803

P.O. No. Terms

DUE NOW

Project

It's been a pleasure working with you!
Total

DescriptionQuantity Rate Amount

JOB LOCATION: TARA CDD CLUBHOUSE

ATTN: PAUL KELLY

3/6/24- EMERGENCY SERVICE CALL; NO LIGHTS ARE WORKING IN THE
CLUBHOUSE AND POOL PUMP PROBLEMS.

TROUBLE SHOT CLUBHOUSE LIGHTING. REPLACED BATTERIES IN THREE
MOTION CONTROLS AND REPROGRAMMED THEM.
ALSO FOUND SOMEONE TURNED TWO SWITCHES OFF THAT IS PART OF
THE CONTROL POWER WITH A PEN OR SOMETHING UNDER THE CLOSED
COVER. TURNED THEM ON AND TAPED TO IT CANT BE TURNED OFF.
ALSO REST TWO POOL CIR PUMPS AND CHEM PUMP CIRCUIT. WILL COME
REPLACED THE GFI BREAKERS AT LATER DATE.
3/7/24- REPLACED 1- 2POLE 30 AMP ITE GFI BREAKER FOR CIRCULATION
PUMP AND 1- 2POLE 20AMP ITE GFI BREAKER FOR THE OTHER
CIRCULATION PUMP. 
FOUND NO OTHER PROBLEM AT THIS TIME. IF THE BREAKERS TRIP AGAIN
HAVE POOL COMPANY MAKE SURE EVERYTHING IS DRY IN THE DOG
HOUSES AND IN AND AROUND THE POOL PUMP VARIABLE DRIVE
MOTORS. IF SO THE PUMP OR PUMPS ARE BAD.
JOB COMPLETE
MATERIALS 490.00 490.00
LABOR 555.00 555.00
DUE NOW ON COMPLETION / THANK YOU.

$1,045.00



INVOICE
Invoice # 4837

Date: 03/04/2024

Due On: 04/03/2024

Tara Community Development District 1

2654 Cypress Ridge Boulevard

Suite 101

Wesley Chapel, FL 33544

Statement of Account

Outstanding Balance New Charges Payments Received Total Amount Outstanding
( $0.00 + $1,909.50 ) - ( $0.00 ) = $1,909.50

Tara Community Development District 1

District Counsel Services

Type Attorney Date Notes Quantity Rate Total

Service RDJ 02/06/2024 Draft letter to Rizzetta regarding return of

documents; confer with District Manager

regarding same.

0.40 $285.00 $114.00

Service RDJ 02/22/2024 Prepare resolution authorizing Manatee

County Supervisors of Elections to conduct

the District's upcoming general election;

follow-up with staff regarding related

matters; review agenda to prepare for

upcoming meeting.

1.40 $285.00 $399.00

Service RDJ 02/26/2024 Continue review of agenda and materials to

prepare for upcoming Board of Supervisors

meeting.

1.20 $285.00 $342.00

Service RDJ 02/27/2024 Continue preparing for and attend Board of

Supervisors meeting.

2.40 $285.00 $684.00

Service RDJ 02/28/2024 Correspondence regarding placement of

sign in conservation area; review District's

spending resolution and follow-up with

District Manager; follow-up correspondence

with club representative regarding charging

admissions for events at Community

Center; review proposal from SRQ AC for

installation of new A/C system; prepare

addendum regarding same.

1.30 $285.00 $370.50

Page 1 of 2



Subtotal $1,909.50

Total $1,909.50

Please make all amounts payable to: Persson, Cohen, Mooney, Fernandez & Jackson, P.A. and remit to 6853
ENERGY COURT, LAKEWOOD RANCH, FL 34240.

For any inquiries, please contact us at 941-306-4730. Payment is due 30 days from receipt of this
invoice. Thank you.

Invoice # 4837 - 03/04/2024

Page 2 of 2



Pool Service Invoice
Date

3/1/2024

Invoice #

0215-6444

Bill To
Tara CDD
7340 Tara Preserve Lane
Bradenton, FL  34203

6144 State Road 70
Bradenton, FL 34203

Terms Pool Location

941.758.8178
Fax:941.758.0178

Total
Sales Tax (7.0%)

Payments/Credits
Total Balance Due

Description Quantity Price Total

March Pool Service 1 800.00 800.00

$800.00

$0.00

$0.00

$800.00



Pool Service Invoice
Date

3/18/2024

Invoice #

0215-6445

Bill To
Tara CDD
7340 Tara Preserve Lane
Bradenton, FL  34203

6144 State Road 70
Bradenton, FL 34203

Terms Pool Location

941.758.8178
Fax:941.758.0178

Total
Sales Tax (0.0%)

Payments/Credits
Total Balance Due

Description Quantity Price Total

Pentair Filters For Spa CC75 2 89.99 179.98T
Hayward Filters For Pool CX100XRE 3 134.99 404.97T
Super Shock Pool (3/16/24) 1 150.00 150.00T

$734.95

$0.00

$0.00

$734.95



Invoice
Date

2/7/2024

Invoice #

2630

Bill To

Tara CDD
c/o Inframark
210 N University Drive #702
Coral Springs Fl 33071

Schappacher Engineering LLC

PO Box 21256
Bradenton, FL 34204
941-251-7613

Terms

Due on receipt

Project

CDD Engineering Services

Please make checks payable to Schappacher Engineering
Thank you for your business! Total

Description Quantity Rate AmountServiced

Download and log site photos. 0.25 150.00 37.502/5/2024
Review plans and Record Drawings for reported drainage issue on
Skyward Ct.  Site review to check on deficiency.

1 150.00 150.002/21/2024

Prepare photo summary of drainage deficiency along Skyward Ct. and
send to board members.

0.5 150.00 75.002/23/2024

Prep work, review agenda items and print pertinent documents then
attend CDD meeting.  Research County website for Stone River R/W.

2.75 150.00 412.502/27/2024

Prepare bid package for regrading Skyward Ct. swale and send
packages to vendors for bids.  Coordinate with vendor for drainage
repairs at community center.

1 150.00 150.002/29/2024

$825.00



Invoice   16991
Date PO#

03/01/24

TermsSales Rep

Net 30Tom Bryant5100 W Kennedy Blvd
Ste 325
Tampa, FL 33609

Bill To Property Address

Narisa Desouza
Narisa Desouza Inframark
210 N University Dr. Suite 702
Coral Springs, FL 33071

Tara CDD
7340 Tara Preserve Dr
Bradenton, FL 34203

Item Qty / UOM Rate Ext. Price Amount

#6156 - Landscape Maintenance Agreement March 2024 $12,696.35

Total $12,696.35

Credits/Payments ($0.00)

Balance Due $12,696.35

Current
1-30 Days
Past Due

31-60 Days
Past Due

61-90 Days
Past Due

90+ Days
Past Due

$20,440.04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,428.04

p 813-985-9381 | f
www.sunriselandscape.com



Invoice   16992
Date PO#

03/01/24

TermsSales Rep

Net 30Tom Bryant5100 W Kennedy Blvd
Ste 325
Tampa, FL 33609

Bill To Property Address

Narisa Desouza
Narisa Desouza Inframark
210 N University Dr. Suite 702
Coral Springs, FL 33071

Tara CDD
7340 Tara Preserve Dr
Bradenton, FL 34203

Item Qty / UOM Rate Ext. Price Amount

#6157 - Irrigation Maintenance Agreement March 2024 $2,364.00

Total $2,364.00

Credits/Payments ($0.00)

Balance Due $2,364.00

Current
1-30 Days
Past Due

31-60 Days
Past Due

61-90 Days
Past Due

90+ Days
Past Due

$20,440.04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,428.04

p 813-985-9381 | f
www.sunriselandscape.com



Scheduled Previous Current Total Balance

Plus Changes Complete Complete Complete Contract

Service Call 596.87 0.00 596.87 596.87 0.00

Totals: 596.87 596.87 596.87 0.00

Sales Tax: 0

Net Due 596.87

Description of Work

Provide and Install one tennis net.

Service Fee: $400.00

Net: WTC 3.0 DTS Professioanl Net $183.99

Sales Tax: $12.88

Grand Total $596.87

Thank you for your business! 

4501 Old US Hwy 41 S
P.O. Box 7770
Sun City FL 33586
(813) 641-7787 

Bill to: Tara Preserve
7340 Tara Preserve Lane
Bradenton FL 34203 

Tara Preserve Service Call
7340 Tara Preserve Lane
Bradenton FL 34203 

Job Location: 

ALL PAST DUE ACCOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO AN ANNUAL INTEREST CHARGE OF 1-1/2% PER MONTH.  THIS REPRESENTS 
AN ANNUAL INTEREST RATE OF 18%. MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF WELCH TENNIS 
COURTS, INC. UNTIL PAID FOR IN FULL. THERE WILL BE AN ADDITIONAL 4% PROCESSING FEE FOR ANY INVOICE PAID BY 
CREDIT CARD.  

Welch Tennis Courts, Inc. 5832 Invoice 
Application: 1 

01/12/2024 Period: 

Job Number: 240006 



105813

3/22/2024

Westfall's Lawn And Pest
2808 29th Ave East
Bradenton, FL 34208
941-761-0125

Tara CDD
Darby Connor
210 N University Dr
Suite 702
Pompano Beach, FL 33071-7394

Date Invoice # Description Amount Balance

Account #:

Invoice # 105150C

Invoice Date:

Total Amount Due: 75.00

Page 1 of 1

Service Address: Tara Preserve Community Center 7340 Tara Preserve Ln, Bradenton, FL
34203-8036

3/21/2024 75.00Organic Spider Treatments318514 75.00

75.00

We appreciate your prompt payment.

Bill-To:
Total Due:

3/22/2024105813

Tara CDD
Darby Connor
210 N University Dr
Suite 702
Pompano Beach, FL 33071-7394

Westfall's Lawn And Pest
2808 29th Ave East
Bradenton, FL 34208
941-761-0125

105150CInvoice #:



Invoice # 313830

2/1/2024

Tara Preserve Community Center
Darby Connor
7340 Tara Preserve Ln
Bradenton, FL 34203-8036

Invoice
Date:

Tara CDD
Darby Connor
210 N University Dr
Suite 702
Pompano Beach, FL 33071-7394

Westfall's Lawn And Pest
2808 29th Ave East
Bradenton, FL 34208
941-761-0125

Service Description Quantity Price

Thursday

Bill-To:

Location:

105813

105813

RODENT STATION INSTALLATION 4.00 $160.00

SUBTOTAL $160.00

TAX $0.00

AMT PAID $0.00

TOTAL $160.00

$0.00PRIOR BAL

AMOUNT DUE $160.00

Installation of exterior rodent bait stations Tara-Quarterly Monitoring
and Baiting of 4 Exterior Rodent Bait Stations.  One is in the utility
closet, so Paul will have to give us access.
Did sweeping and insecticide treatment around perimeter of bldg.A little
insect activity outside.I talk to Paul about dropping in utility room.Filled
and placed 4 rodent boxes.1 inside utility room that we have to
check,need Paul to let us in. Thanks,Chris

Material % UOM Material % UOM

Payment Receipt.  Please Return with Payment Remittance

Account #: 105813 Date: 2/1/2024

Invoice #: 313830PO Number:
Bill-To: Tara CDD

Darby Connor
210 N University Dr
Suite 702
Pompano Beach, FL 33071-7394

Terms: NET 30

Amount Paid:

Check No.:

Remit-To: Westfall's Lawn And Pest
2808 29th Ave East
Bradenton, FL 34208
941-761-0125









Attendance Confirmation
for

Board of Supervisors

District Name:

Board Meeting Date:

Name
In Attendance 

Please X Paid

1 Mark Gough X $200.00

Kristee Cole 2/28/2024

District Manager Signature Date

REVISED 2/28/2024 11:23

Tara CDD

February 27, 2024
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